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To

Officer —in ~Charge
Boro Police Station
Dist-Purulia

I, She Sekhar Kr. Mitra, Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia do hete by lodged a complaint against
one Shankar Kar (58) S/O Lt. Biswanath Kar of vill + PO- Ankra, PS-Boro, Dist-Purulia along with
['uilm\-ing seized articles viz (1) 1890 Sealed packets PDS Atta , per packet weight is 950 grms, which are
contained in 47 Basta. Total weight 17 quintal 955 grams. (2) 3 Basta without sealed condition (loose) PDS
Atta. Total weight 01 quintal 43 Kgs. (3) 05 Basta scaled condition PDS Rice . Total weight 02 quintal 50
Kgs. (4) 01 Set Electronic weighing machine. Affixed model app no- IND/09/06/33  Class III. rto the
effect that today on 16/10/23 on the basis of secret and credible information [, Shri Sekhar Kr. Mitra,
Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia along with, C/88 Pradut Kumar Mondal, and HG/ 1427 Benimadhab Char
had been to the Boro PS and submit a requisition to O/C Boro PS for rendering assistance and noted the
credible information at Boro PS vide Boro PS GDE no. 501 dated 16/10/23. Thereafter, ASI Devdeep
Mukherjee and force of Boro PS and myself along with my team of DEB Purulia left for Ankro Bazar
under Bcﬁc.; ]’% o work out the information by availing hired Govt. vehicle bearing No. WB 24K 4519. On
arrival n;\.-\nﬁro Bazar to work out the information Two local people viz (1) Shisir Kumar Mondal (3) S/O
Lt. Paresh Kumar Mondal 2) Joydev Kar (46) S/o- Lt. Sudhir Kar, both of vill Ankro PS-Boro, Dist-
Purulia to assist us for holding raid, search and seizure in the shop of Shankar Kar (58) S/O Lt. Biswanath
Kar of vill- Ankro, PS-Boro, Dist-Purulia. Thereafter myself along with accompanied officers and force
and with the active assistance of above noted two local witnesses held raid in the shop of Shankar Kar, after
observing all formalities as laid down in Section 100 of Cr.PC 1973 relating to search & scizure. Prior to
hold raid in the house we noticed huge number of Rice and PDS Atta staged inside the shop along with
apparatus which is used for illegal selling. The shop owner namely Shankar Kar fled away from the place. So
I asked his family member namely Rajesh Kar S/o- Gurupada Kar of same address to open the shop and
produce illegal PDS Atta & Rice. As per direction Rajesh Kar produce the above noted PDS items. [ also
asked him to produced valid documents / license for running such business in respect of possessing Rice,
PDS Atta but he failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such illegal business. As such
1 seized the articles as mentioned in the seizure list in presence of local witnesses under proper setzure st
from the shop of Shankar Kar.

As there was no any person to produce any valid documents/ license for running such business,
hence he violated provisions laid down in Para 7 of rule 3 of West Bengal. Thus he committed an offence
punishable U/8- 7 (1)(a) () of E.C (X) of Act 1955 accordingly against Shankar Kar (58) S/0 Lt. Biswanath

[Xar.

In course of local enquiry 1t revealed that said Shankar Kar is running clandestine business of PDS
goods since long without having any authority or license and only for causing his wrongful gain and
deprived poor local consumers/customers as well as causing loss of revenue to the Govt,

I'therefore request you to start a case U/S 7 ()(a)(u) of B.C (N} of Act 1955 agunst Shankar Kar
(58) 5/0 Lt Biswanath Kar of vill- Ankro, PS-Boro, Dist-Purulia . The above seized PDS Rice and Ara,
as mentioned in seizure list 8L No. 1, 2 & 3 left in zimma to one My, Tanmoy Mahato $/0- Lt. Nakul Ch,
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Mahato of Vill-PO — Boto PS- Boro Dist- Purulia who is authorized signatory for MS Nakul Ch., Mahato
vide PDS Licence No- PUR- Manbazar-IT 252 ( Mob- 9933598323) , after taking proper zimmanama in
anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. Court. Seized atticles SL. No. 4, kept in PS Malkhana of Boro PS,

As per kind direction of S.P DEB Purulia the case will be endorsed to ASI Swapan Chakraborty of
DEB, Purulia,

Enclose:

i. Original scizure list( 01 &02) Yours ffuthfull)

ii. Original Zimmanama M

tii. Weighment Chart
(Sekh'tr Mltra)
Inspector of Police

DEB, Purulia
chGVe.A o4 825 h ok 16r}er 235 Dist- Purulia
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